

No. 21-234

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN R. GEORGE,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES,
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA, AND
SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW P. LEMENS
ASHWIN G. SHANDILYA*
PERRY F. AUSTIN*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000
lmontgomery@wc.com

*Admitted in Virginia. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by members of the D.C. Bar as required by D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Congress Designed the Veterans’ Benefits System to Favor Veterans.....	5
II. CUE Has Been a Feature of this Country’s Veterans’ Benefits System for a Century	8
A. Prior to World War I, the United States Lacked a Comprehensive Approach to Veterans’ Benefits	8
B. CUE Was an Original Feature of the Modern System of Veterans’ Benefits Established After World War I	9
C. The Roosevelt Administration Retained CUE When It Rebuilt the VA in the 1930s	10
D. CUE Endured Through Post-World War II Reforms	11
E. After Congress Empowered Veterans to Seek Judicial Review in 1988, CUE Remained an Important Tool for Correcting Errors that Pre- and Post-Dated this New Right.....	13
F. Congress Reaffirmed CUE’s Importance in the 1990s	14
III. CUE Is a Critical Tool for Helping Veterans Affected by the VA’s Continuous Struggle with Delay and Error	15
A. Delay and Error Have Often Plagued the VA’s Adjudication of Benefits Claims	15

II

- B. Data Have Long Demonstrated the Scope and Scale of the VA’s Accuracy Issues.....18
- C. CUE is a Critical Tool for Veterans to Challenge Erroneous Final Benefits Decisions.....18
- IV. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Robs Veterans of CUE’s Fundamental Purpose22
 - A. CUE Helps to Correct Systemic Imbalances Between Veterans and the VA.....22
 - B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Rewards the VA for Committing Obvious, Structural Legal Error22
 - C. The History of the Presumption of Soundness Regulation Demonstrates the Flaws in the Federal Circuit’s Decision.....24
- Conclusion.....27

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Baskin v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-1217, 2021 WL 1707139 (Vet. App. Apr. 30, 2021)	26
<i>Cegelnik v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-4319, 2019 WL 4120415 (Vet. App. Aug. 30, 2019)	21
<i>Cohen v. McDonough</i> , No. 19-2329, 2021 WL 3878976 (Vet. App. Aug. 31, 2021)	26
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 991 F.3d 1227 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Gettler v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-2257, 2011 WL 1625092 (Vet. App. Apr. 29, 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Aff.</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>James v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-0318, 2021 WL 5001748 (Vet. App. Oct. 28, 2021)	26
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Petitti v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 415 (2015).....	27
<i>Pirkl v. Shinseki</i> , 718 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Pirkl v. Wilkie</i> , 906 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	19, 20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Redacted</i> , No. 01-02 686A, Bd. Vet. App. 0900838, 2009 WL 680540 (Jan. 8, 2009)	21
<i>Redacted</i> , No. 07-39, Bd. Vet. App. 0820697, 2008 WL 3586083 (June 24, 2008)	20
<i>Redacted</i> , No. 10-45 920, Bd. Vet. App. 1334737, 2013 WL 6575774 (Oct. 30, 2013)	21
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 566 U.S. 396 (2009)	5
<i>Sierra v. McDonough</i> , No. 18-4509, 2022 WL 277274 (Vet. App. Jan. 31, 2022)	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	5
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	24, 25
<i>Wise v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 517 (2014).....	6
Statutes and Regulations:	
38 U.S.C.	
§ 705 (1934).....	11
§ 1111	24
§ 5107	6
§ 5108	7
§ 5109A	7, 8
§ 5110	7
§ 7111	7, 8
§ 7261	7

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
Act of July 3, 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-536, 46 Stat. 1016	10
Economy Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 7302, 48 Stat. 8 (codified as amended at 38 U.S.C. §§ 700-723 (1934)).....	10
Independent Offices Appropriations Act of 1935, ch. 102, § 27, 48 Stat. 509	24
Pub. L. No. 105-111, 111 Stat. 2271 (1997) (codified at 38 U.S.C. §§ 5109A, 7111).....	15
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105	7
Veterans Benefit Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-56, § 312, 71 Stat. 83	25
Veterans Benefit Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-857, § 311, 72 Stat. 1105	25
Veterans Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, § 102, 102 Stat. 4105	13
38 C.F.R.	
§ 2.1009 (1939).....	11
§ 3.9 (1956).....	11, 12
§ 3.63 (1949).....	25
§ 3.63 (1956).....	25
§ 3.103	6
§ 3.104	7
§ 3.105 (1963).....	12
§ 3.105 (1990).....	14
§ 3.105 (1993).....	14
§ 3.156	7
§ 3.2500	6
§ 20.700	6
11 Fed. Reg. 8730 (Aug. 13, 1946).....	25

VI

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
20 Fed. Reg. 2378 (Apr. 12, 1955)	12
26 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 24, 1961)	
1561	25
1569	12
1580	25
27 Fed. Reg. 11,186 (Dec. 1, 1962)	12
29 Fed. Reg. 6718 (May 22, 1964)	26
Bureau War Risk Ins. Regul. 57 § A.I(c) (1920)	9, 15
Exec. Order No. 10,588,	
20 Fed. Reg. 361 (Jan. 15, 1955).....	12
Veterans' Admin. Regul. 1009(A),	
1 Fed. Reg. 756 (July 9, 1936)	11
Veterans' Bureau Regul. 4 § A.I(c) (1921).....	9
Veterans' Bureau Regul. 35 § 3065(c) (1923).....	10
Veterans' Bureau Regul. 187 § 7155 (1928)	10, 11
Veterans' Regul. No. 1(a), pt. I, ¶ I(b),	
Executive Order No. 6,156	24
Other Authorities:	
Adm'r Decision, Veterans' Admin., No. 873	
(Apr. 9, 1951)	8
Adm'r Veterans Affs., <i>Annual Report: 1959</i>	
(1960).....	12
Adm'r Veterans Affs., <i>Annual Report: 1962</i>	
(1963).....	18
Adm'r Veterans Affs., <i>Report for the Fiscal</i>	
<i>Year Ended June 30, 1936 (1937)</i>	6
Adm'r Veterans Affs., <i>Report for Fiscal Year</i>	
<i>Ending June 30, 1946 (1947)</i>	16

VII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Adm'r Veterans Affs., <i>Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1954</i> (1955).....	12
David Ames et al., <i>Due Process and Mass Adjudication: Crisis and Reform</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2020)	17, 18
89 Cong. Rec. (1943)	
7,386	24
7,387	24
Cong. Rec. S12487 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1997)	15
William H. Glasson, <i>Federal Military Pensions in the United States</i> (David Kinley ed., 1918).....	8, 9
H.R. 2703, 78th Cong. (1943).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997).....	15
Laurence R. Helfer, <i>The Politics of Judicial Structure: Creating the United States Court of Veterans Appeals</i> , 25 Conn. L. Rev. 155 (1992).....	13
5 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Worthington C. Ford et al. eds., U.S. GPO 1904-37).....	8
President's Comm'n on Veterans' Pensions, <i>Findings and Recommendations, Veterans' Benefits in the United States, A Report to the President</i> (1956)	9, 12
James D. Ridgway, <i>Recovering an Institutional Memory: The Origins of the Modern Veterans' Benefits System from 1914 to 1958</i> , 5 Vet. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

VIII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans’ Benefits Before Judicial Review</i> , 3 Vet. L. Rev. 135 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Veterans’ Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later: Confronting the New Complexities of the Veterans Benefits System</i> , 66 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 251 (2010)	17
S. Rep. No. 105-157 (1997).....	15
S. Rep. No. 78-403 (1943).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., <i>Mission, Vision, Core Values & Goals</i> , http://www.va.gov/about_va/mission.asp	5
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., <i>Veterans Benefits Administration Reports</i> , https://www.benefits.va.gov/reports/detail_data.asp	17
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-10-213, <i>Veterans’ Disability Benefits: Further Evaluation of Ongoing Initiatives Could Help Identify Effective Approaches for Improving Claims Processing</i> (Jan. 2010).....	16
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Veterans Benefits Administration: Problems and Challenges Facing Disability Claims Processing</i> (2000).....	18
U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Sizing Up the Executive Branch: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2018)	22
